

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

No. S226645

SEP - 8 2015

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  

---

Deputy

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

---

Review after Order Denying CPRA Request  
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B257230  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS145753  
(Hon. Luis A. Lavin)

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND ERIC PREVEN**

---

Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189110)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500  
Fax: (213) 977-5299

Jennifer Brockett (SBN 193433)  
\*Rochelle L. Wilcox (SBN 197790)  
Colin D. Wells (SBN 286684)  
Diana Palacios (SBN 290923)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 S. Figueroa, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Tel: (213) 633-6800  
Fax: (213) 633-6899

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ERIC PREVEN

No. S226645

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

---

Review after Order Denying CPRA Request  
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B257230  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS145753  
(Hon. Luis A. Lavin)

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND ERIC PREVEN**

---

Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189110)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500  
Fax: (213) 977-5299

Jennifer Brockett (SBN 193433)  
\*Rochelle L. Wilcox (SBN 197790)  
Colin D. Wells (SBN 286684)  
Diana Palacios (SBN 290923)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 S. Figueroa, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Tel: (213) 633-6800  
Fax: (213) 633-6899

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ERIC PREVEN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. The Excessive Force Litigation against the County.....	7
B. The County Refuses to Disclose Billing Records.....	9
C. The Trial Court Orders Disclosure of the Billing Records.....	10
D. The Court of Appeal Reverses, Holding that Billing Records Are Absolutely Privileged.....	12
IV. THE ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE DOES NOT EXTEND TO ATTORNEY INVOICES .....	13
A. The Court of Appeal Broadly Interpreted Evidence Code § 952, Contrary to Article 1, § 3(b)'s Narrow Construction Mandate. ....	13
B. The Court of Appeal's Expansion of the Attorney- Client Privilege Is Contrary to the Language of the Statute, its Legislative History, and Decades of Law. ....	20
1. The Attorney-Client Privilege Exists to Promote Full and Open Communications. ....	20
2. The Legislature Did Not Intend the Broad Privilege Advocated by the County. ....	24
3. Invoices Are Not Privileged Because Their Purpose Is Not to Further the Legal Representation.....	30
4. For Decades, California Courts Have Operated on the Assumption That Invoices Are Not Privileged. ....	36
5. The Court of Appeal's Reasons for Rejecting ACLU's Arguments Do Not Withstand Scrutiny. ....	42
C. The Appellate Opinion Turns the CPRA and Constitutional Presumptions of Access Upside Down. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Bakersfield City School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1041.....	14
<i>Banning v. Newdow</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 438.....	22
<i>Bell v. Vista Unified School District</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 672.....	39
<i>Calif. State Univ., Fresno Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 810.....	15
<i>Carroll v. Sprague</i> (1881) 59 Cal. 655.....	33
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646.....	14, 16
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 1142.....	34
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards &amp; Training v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278.....	48
<i>ComputerXpress, Inc. v. Jackson</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 993.....	39
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1309.....	passim
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 367.....	16
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725.....	passim

<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Anderson-Barker)</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57.....	4, 34, 36
<i>D.I. Chadbourne, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 723.....	30
<i>Davis v. Los Angeles W. Travelodge</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2009) 2009 WL 5227897.....	42
<i>Ferguson v. Ash</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 375.....	27
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572.....	44
<i>Folsom v. Butte County Ass'n of Gov'ts</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668.....	43
<i>Gordon v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1546.....	21
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. J.R. Marketing, L.L.C.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 988.....	4, 22, 38, 43
<i>In re Donald R.</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1627.....	40
<i>Int'l Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	14, 16, 48
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 .....	5, 37, 40
<i>Lindelli v. Town of San Anselmo</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1499.....	44
<i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281.....	37

<i>Maughan v. Google Technology, Inc.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	23
<i>McCown v. City of Fontana</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 565 F.3d 1097.....	41
<i>McKnew v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> (1943) 23 Cal 2d 58.....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591.....	passim
<i>Montebello Rose Co. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1.....	34
<i>Ong v. Cole</i> (1920) 46 Cal.App. 63.....	34
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084.....	37
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311.....	36
<i>Register Div. of Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 893.....	16
<i>San Diego Union v. City Council</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 947.....	16
<i>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 762.....	17
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 25.....	passim
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621.....	37
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157.....	3, 15, 18, 19

<i>Satterlee v. Bliss</i> (1869) 36 Cal. 489.....	33
<i>Solin v. O'Melveny &amp; Myers, LLP</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 451.....	21
<i>Solon v. Lichtenstein</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 75.....	33
<i>Sonoma County Employees' Retirement Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 986.....	16
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31.....	44
<i>Syers Properties III, Inc. v. Rankin</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 691.....	5
<i>Thirteen Committee v. Weinreb</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 528.....	22
<i>Tornay v. U.S.</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 1424.....	41
<i>Travelers Ins. Cos. v. Superior Ct.</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 436.....	46
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110.....	44
<i>Wilkoff v. Superior Ct.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 345.....	40
<i>Willis v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 277.....	21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
California Business and Professions Code § 6149.....	11

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 425.16 .....	37, 44
§ 1881 .....	24, 28, 32
§ 1881(2).....	24, 25, 26

California Evidence Code	
§ 950, <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
§ 952 .....	passim
§ 992 .....	29
§ 1012 .....	29

California Government Code	
§ 6250 .....	14, 15
§ 6253(a).....	15
§ 6254(b).....	34
§ 6254(k).....	10
§ 6255(a).....	10, 11
§ 12965 .....	44

**RULES**

California Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3-100 .....	42
Revised Uniform Rules of Evidence § 26(1)(b).....	25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

California Constitution Article I	
§ 3(b).....	passim
§ 3(b)(2).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Annual Litigation Cost Report for Fiscal Year 2012-2013</i> ( <i>“Cost Report”</i> ).....	8
Assembly Bill 333 .....	25, 28, 29
California Law Rev. Comm’n, “Tentative Recommendation and a Study relating to The Uniform Rules of Evidence; Art. V. Privileges,” Feb. 1964, at 381. ....	1
